the Accounting Policies. In preparing these financial statements, the Company’s opening Balance Sheet was prepared as at 1st April,
2015 the Company’s date of transition to Ind AS. This note explains the principal adjustments made by the Company in restating its
Indian GAAP Balance Sheet as at 1st April, 2015 and its previously published Indian GAAP financial statements for the quarter ended
31st March, 2016 and year ended 31st March, 2016.

NOTES to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(Amounts in Rupees unless stated otherwise)

90 47th Annual Report - 2016-17

NOTES to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(Amounts in Rupees unless stated otherwise)

Impact of Transition to Ind AS
The following is a summary of the effects of the differences between Ind AS and Indian GAAP on the Company’s total equityshareholders’ funds
and profit and loss for the financial period, for the periods previously reported under Indian GAAP following the date of transition to Ind AS.

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 1st April, 2015

Particulars Local GAAP
As at

31st March, 2015

Ind AS
Adjustment

As per Ind AS
As at

1st April, 2015
I. ASSETS
(1) Non-Current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment  210,069,287  -  210,069,287
(b) Intangible Assets  888,665  -  888,665
(c) Capital Work in Progress  92,919,950  -  92,919,950
(d) Financial Assets
(i) Non-Current Investments  202,764,000  -  202,764,000

 506,641,902  -  506,641,902
(2) Current Assets

(a) Inventories  996,849,305  -  996,849,305
(b) Financial Assets
(i) Trade Receivables  976,737,639  154,321,123  822,416,516
(ii) Cash & Cash Equivalents  38,842,110  -  38,842,110
(iii) Other Bank Balances  45,799,618  -  45,799,618
(iv) Current Loans  1,050,353  -  1,050,353
(v) Other Financial Assets  1,713,025  -  1,713,025
(c) Other Current Assets  475,928,756  -  475,928,756

 2,536,920,806  154,321,123  2,382,599,683

TOTAL  3,043,562,708  154,321,123  2,889,241,585
II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
(1) Equity

(a) Equity Share Capital  130,043,390  -  130,043,390
(b) Other Equity  1,221,275,200  124,245,118  1,097,030,082

 1,351,318,590  124,245,118  1,227,073,472
(2) Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
Non Current Borrowings  129,683,541  -  129,683,541

(b) Non Current Provisions  7,048,585  (4,551,815)  11,600,400
(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)  37,552,167  647,702  36,904,465

 174,284,293  (3,904,113)  178,188,406
(3) Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Current Borrowings  872,736,225  -  872,736,225
(ii) Trade Payables  258,433,808  -  258,433,808
(iii) Other Current Financial Liabilities  70,012,788  -  70,012,788
(b) Other Current Liabilities  222,973,780  -  222,973,780
(c) Current Provisions  42,310,230  33,980,118  8,330,112
(d) Current Tax Liability (Net)  51,492,993  -  51,492,993

 1,517,959,825  33,980,118  1,483,979,707

TOTAL  3,043,562,708  154,321,123  2,889,241,585

9147th Annual Report - 2016-17

Reconciliation of Other Equity as at 1st April, 2015

Particulars Reserves & Surplus  Total

 Securities
Premium Reserve

 General Reserve  Reatined
Earnings

Balance as at 1 April, 2015 (Previous GAAP)  490,037,050  97,956,310  633,281,841  1,221,275,200

Add: Proposed Dividend  -  -  26,008,678  26,008,678

Add: Dividend Distribution Tax  -  -  5,325,191  5,325,191

Add: Deferred Tax Impact  -  -  647,702  647,702

Less :- Difference in Gratuity provided  -  -  (1,025,261)  (1,025,261)

Less: Difference in Leave Salary provided  -  -  1,148,968  1,148,968

Less: One Time Incentive provided  -  -  (2,029,273)  (2,029,273)

Less Impairment of Trade Receivables  -  -  (154,321,123)  (154,321,123)

Total Ind AS Adjustments  -  -  (124,245,118)  (124,245,118)

Balance as at 1st April, 2015 (Ind AS)  490,037,050  97,956,310  509,036,723  1,097,030,082

[…]

The Group has accounted for deferred tax on the various adjustments between Indnan GAAP and Ind AS at the tax rate at which they

are expected to be reversed and impact of balance sheet approach applied under Ind AS against profit and loss approach under Indian
GAAP.

5. Other Equity
 Adjustment to retained earnings and other comprehensive income has been made in accordance with Ind AS for the above mentioned

line items. Actuarial gains and losses are recognised in Other Comprehensive Income as per Ind AS 19 which were recognised in
Statement of Profit and Loss under Indian GAAP.

6. Statement of Cash Flows
 The impact of transition from Indian GAAP to Ind AS on the Statement of Cash Flows is due to various reclassification adjustments

recorded under Ind AS in Balance Sheet, Statement of Profit and Loss and difference in the defination of Cash and Cash Equivalents
and these two GAAP's.

NOTES to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(Amounts in Rupees unless stated otherwise)

92 47th Annual Report - 2016-17

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2016
Particulars Local GAAP

As at
31st March, 2016

Ind AS
Adjustment

As per Ind AS
As at

31st March, 2016
I. ASSETS

(1) Non-Current Assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment  256,428,298  -  256,428,298
(b) Intangible Assets  1,312,120  -  1,312,120
(c) Capital Work in Progress  90,500,000  -  90,500,000
(d) Financial Assets
(i) Non-Current Investments  202,764,000  -  202,764,000

 551,004,418  -  551,004,418
(2) Current Assets

(a) Inventories  992,822,395  -  992,822,395
(b) Financial Assets
(i) Trade Receivables  963,226,243  154,321,123  808,905,120
(ii) Cash & Cash Equivalents  40,766,091  -  40,766,091
(iii) Other Bank Balances  50,886,069  -  50,886,069
(iv) Current Loans  1,232,152  -  1,232,152
(v) Other Financial Assets  1,886,876  -  1,886,876
(c) Other Current Assets  542,917,130  -  542,917,130

 2,593,736,956  154,321,123  2,439,415,833

TOTAL  3,144,741,374  154,321,123  2,990,420,251
II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
(1) Equity

(a) Equity Share Capital  130,043,390  -  130,043,390
(b) Other Equity  1,261,713,332  134,932,386  1,126,780,947

 1,391,756,722  134,932,386  1,256,824,337
(2) Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
Non Current Borrowings  116,922,422  -  116,922,422

(b) Non Current Provisions  8,738,238  (150,323)  8,888,561
(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)  38,862,584  547,443  38,315,141

 164,523,244  397,120  164,126,124
(3) Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Current Borrowings  997,301,620  -  997,301,620
(ii) Trade Payables  224,991,431  -  224,991,431
(iii) Other Current Financial Liabilities  26,150,255  -  26,150,255
(b) Other Current Liabilities  286,998,245  736,000  286,262,245
(c) Current Provisions  27,802,580  18,255,617  9,546,963
(d) Current Tax Liability (Net)  25,217,277  -  25,217,277

 1,588,461,408  18,991,617  1,569,469,790

TOTAL  3,144,741,374  154,321,123  2,990,420,251

NOTES to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(Amounts in Rupees unless stated otherwise)

9347th Annual Report - 2016-17

Reconciliation of Other Equity as at 31st March, 2016
Particulars Reserves & Surplus  Items of Other

Comprehensive
Income

 Total
 Securities

Premium
Reserve

 General
Reserve

 Reatined
Earnings

Balance as at 31st March, 2016 (Previous GAAP)  490,037,050  102,956,310  668,719,973  - 1,261,713,332

Less : Difference in Other Equity on Transition as at 1st
April, 2015

 -  - (124,245,118)  -  (124,245,118)

Add : De-Recognition of Proposed Dividend  -  -  19,506,509  -  19,506,509

Add : De-Recognition of Dividend Distribution Tax  -  -  3,971,066  -  3,971,066

Add : Difference in Profit and Loss F Y 2015-16  -  -  52,292  -  52,292

Less :- Dividend paid F Y 2014-15  -  -  (26,008,678)  -  (26,008,678)

Less: Dividend Distribution Tax paid F Y 2014-15  -  -  (5,325,191)  -  (5,325,191)
Less: Re-measurements of the net defined benefit

plans
 -  -  -  (2,883,267)  (2,883,267)

Total Ind AS Adjustments  -  - (132,049,119)  (2,883,267)  (134,932,386)

Balance as at 31st March, 2016 (Ind AS)  490,037,050  102,956,310  536,670,854  (2,883,267) 1,126,780,947

Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2016
Particulars As per Local GAAP

Year Ended
31st March, 2016

Ind AS
Adjustment

As per Ind AS
Year Ended

31st March, 2016
 I.  Revenue from Operations  2,346,158,039  -   2,346,158,039

 Add :- Excise Duty On Sales  52,365,507  52,365,507  -
 Less :- Discounts / Rebates  -   (217,812,140)  217,812,140

 2,293,792,532  165,446,632  2,128,345,900
 II.  Other Income  14,259,519  -   14,259,519
 III.  Total Revenue ( I + II )  2,308,052,051  165,446,632  2,142,605,419
 IV.  Expenses :

 (a)  Cost of Materials Consumed  569,022,119  -   569,022,119
 (b)  Purchases of Stock-in-Trade  435,399,707  -   435,399,707
 (c)  (Increase) / Decrease in Inventories of Finished Goods and Stock-

in-Trade
 (8,883,411)  -   (8,883,411)

 (d)  Excise Duty on Sale of Goods  -   (52,365,507)  52,365,507
 (e)  Employee Benefits Expense  224,901,641  1,425,984  223,475,657
 (f)  Finance Costs  205,892,020  (1,273,432)  207,165,452
 (g)  Depreciation and Amortization  17,563,096  -   17,563,096
 (h)  Other Expenses  760,270,160  217,812,140  542,458,021

 Total Expenses  2,204,165,331  165,599,184  2,038,566,146
 V.  Profit Before Tax ( PBT ) - ( III - IV )  103,886,720  (152,552)  104,039,272
 VI.  Tax Expense

 (a)  Current Tax  36,500,000  -   36,500,000
 (b)  Adjustment of Tax relating to earlier periods  -   (2,160,597)  2,160,597
 (c)  Deferred Tax  1,310,416  (100,260)  1,410,676

 Income Tax Expense  37,810,416  (2,260,857)  40,071,273
 VII.  Profit after Tax (PAT) - (V - VI)  66,076,304  2,108,305  63,968,000

 Less :- Short Provision for Tax in Earlier Years  2,160,597  2,160,597  -
 VIII.  Profit / (Loss) for the period  63,915,708  (52,292)  63,968,000
 IX.  Other Comprehensive Income

 (A)  Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss
 (i)  Remeasurements of Defined Benefit Plans  -   2,883,267  (2,883,267)

 -   2,883,267  (2,883,267)
 X.  Total Comprehensive Income for the period (VII + VIII)  63,915,708  2,830,975  61,084,733

NOTES to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(Amounts in Rupees unless stated otherwise)

94 47th Annual Report - 2016-17

Summary of reconciliation of movement in Profit and Loss on transition to Ind AS for the year ended 31st March, 2016
Net Profit as per Indian GAAP  63,915,708
Add / (Less) :- Adjustments on account of transition to Ind AS

Reclassification of actuarial gains and losses on defined benefit plans to Other Comprehensive Income  2,883,267
Decrease in Profit due to increase in provision of defined benefit plans  (2,730,715)
Deferred Tax on accounting effect of Ind AS adjustments  (100,260)

[…]

described in the Accounting Policies. In preparing these financial statements, the Company’s opening Balance Sheet was prepared
as at 1st April, 2015 the Company’s date of transition to Ind AS. This note explains the principal adjustments made by the Company
in restating its Indian GAAP Balance Sheet as at 1st April, 2015 and its previously published Indian GAAP financial statements for the
quarter ended 31st March, 2016 and year ended 31st March, 2016.

 Impact of Transition to Ind AS

 The following is a summary of the effects of the differences between Ind AS and Indian GAAP on the Company’s total equity shareholders’
funds and profit and loss for the financial period, for the periods previously reported under Indian GAAP following the date of transition
to Ind AS.

NOTES to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(Amounts in Rupees unless stated otherwise)

132 47th Annual Report - 2016-17

NOTES to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(Amounts in Rupees unless stated otherwise)

 Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 1st April, 2015

Particulars Local GAAP
As at

31st March, 2015

Ind AS
Adjustment

As per Ind AS
As at

1st April, 2015
I. ASSETS

(1) Non-Current Assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment  857,293,991  -  857,293,991
(b) Intangible Assets  888,665  -  888,665
(c) Good Will  16,731,807  16,731,807
(d) Capital Work in Progress  92,919,950  -  92,919,950
(e) Financial Assets
(i) Non-Current Investments  20,414,940  -  20,414,940

 988,249,352  -  988,249,352
(2) Current Assets

(a) Inventories  1,447,224,155  -  1,447,224,155
(b) Financial Assets
(i) Trade Receivables  1,313,467,229  154,321,123  1,159,146,106
(ii) Cash & Cash Equivalents  45,066,292  -  45,066,292
(iii) Other Bank Balances  45,799,618  -  45,799,618
(iv) Current Loans  56,038,772  -  56,038,772
(v) Other Financial Assets  1,713,025  -  1,713,025
(c) Other Current Assets  538,289,989  -  538,289,989

 3,447,599,081  154,321,123  3,293,277,958

TOTAL  4,435,848,433  154,321,123  4,281,527,310
II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
(1) Equity

(a) Equity Share Capital  130,043,390  -  130,043,390
(b) Other Equity  1,654,657,977  124,245,118  1,530,412,859

 1,784,701,367  124,245,118  1,660,456,249
(2) Non-Controlling Interest

Non-Controlling Interest - Equity  222,584,661  -  222,584,661
Non-Controlling Interest - Non-Equity  137,152,410  -  137,152,410

 359,737,070  -  359,737,070
(3) Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
Non Current Borrowings  132,650,656  -  132,650,656

(b) Non Current Provisions  13,970,329  (4,551,815)  18,522,144
(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)  37,552,167  647,702  36,904,465

 184,173,151  (3,904,113)  188,077,264
(4) Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Current Borrowings  1,386,147,363  -  1,386,147,363
(ii) Trade Payables  340,264,003  -  340,264,003
(iii) Other Current Financial Liabilities  82,251,016  -  82,251,016
(b) Other Current Liabilities  200,160,865  -  200,160,865
(c) Current Provisions  46,920,604  33,980,118  12,940,486
(d) Current Tax Liability (Net)  51,492,993  -  51,492,993

 2,107,236,844  33,980,118  2,073,256,726
TOTAL  4,435,848,433  154,321,123  4,281,527,310

13347th Annual Report - 2016-17

 Reconciliation of Other Equity as at 1st April, 2015
Particulars Reserves & Surplus  Total

 Securities
Premium
Reserve

 Legal
Reserve

 Foreign
Currency

Translation
Reserve

 General
Reserve

 Reatined
Earnings

Balance as at 1 April, 2015 (Previous
GAAP)

 490,037,050  12,392,022  79,223,316  97,956,310  975,049,279
1,654,657,977

Add: Proposed Dividend  -  -  -  -  26,008,678  26,008,678
Add: Dividend Distribution Tax  -  -  -  -  5,325,191  5,325,191
Add: Deferred Tax Impact  -  -  -  -  647,702  647,702
Less
:-

Difference in Gratuity provided  -  -  -  -  (1,025,261)  (1,025,261)

[…]

are expected to be reversed and impact of balance sheet approach applied under Ind AS against profit and loss approach under Indian
GAAP.

5. Other Equity
 Adjustment to retained earnings and other comprehensive income has been made in accordance with Ind AS for the above mentioned

line items. Actuarial gains and losses are recognised in Other Comprehensive Income as per Ind AS 19 which were recognised in
Statement of Profit and Loss under Indian GAAP.

6. Statement of Cash Flows
 The impact of transition from Indian GAAP to Ind AS on the Statement of Cash Flows is due to various reclassification adjustments

recorded under Ind AS in Balance Sheet, Statement of Profit and Loss and difference in the defination of Cash and Cash Equivalents
and these two GAAP’s.

NOTES to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(Amounts in Rupees unless stated otherwise)

134 47th Annual Report - 2016-17

NOTES to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(Amounts in Rupees unless stated otherwise)

 Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 1st April, 2016
Particulars Local GAAP

As at
31st March, 2015

Ind AS
Adjustment

As per Ind AS
As at

1st April, 2015
I. ASSETS
(1) Non-Current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment  852,841,132  -  852,841,132
(b) Intangible Assets  1,312,120  -  1,312,120
(c) Good Will  17,742,406  17,742,406
(d) Capital Work in Progress  164,089,670  -  164,089,670
(e) Financial Assets
(i) Non-Current Investments  21,648,000  -  21,648,000

 1,057,633,327  -  1,057,633,327
(2) Current Assets

(a) Inventories  1,423,811,297  -  1,423,811,297
(b) Financial Assets
(i) Trade Receivables  1,337,597,598  154,321,123  1,183,276,475
(ii) Cash & Cash Equivalents  41,184,651  -  41,184,651
(iii) Other Bank Balances  50,886,069  -  50,886,069
(iv) Current Loans  55,031,865  -  55,031,865
(v) Other Financial Assets  1,886,876  -  1,886,876
(c) Other Current Assets  661,828,531  -  661,828,531

 3,572,226,886  154,321,123  3,417,905,763

TOTAL  4,629,860,213  154,321,123  4,475,539,090
II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
(1) Equity

(a) Equity Share Capital  130,043,390  -  130,043,390
(b) Other Equity  1,720,800,410  134,932,386  1,585,868,023

 1,850,843,800  134,932,386  1,715,911,413
(2) Non-Controlling Interest

Non-Controlling Interest - Equity  273,823,270  -  273,823,270
Non-Controlling Interest - Non-Equity  155,095,076  -  155,095,076

 428,918,346  -  428,918,346
(3) Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
Non Current Borrowings  117,913,936  -  117,913,936

(b) Non Current Provisions  17,822,551  (150,323)  17,972,874
(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)  38,862,584  547,443  38,315,141

 174,599,072  397,120  174,201,952
(4) Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Current Borrowings  1,523,141,246  -  1,523,141,246
(ii) Trade Payables  289,378,438  -  289,378,438
(iii) Other Current Financial Liabilities  47,955,076  -  47,955,076
(b) Other Current Liabilities  258,414,671  736,000  257,678,671
(c) Current Provisions  31,392,288  18,255,617  13,136,670
(d) Current Tax Liability (Net)  25,217,277  -  25,217,277

 2,175,498,996  18,991,617  2,156,507,379
TOTAL  4,629,860,213  154,321,123  4,475,539,090

13547th Annual Report - 2016-17

Reconciliation of Other Equity as at 1st April, 2016
Particulars Reserves & Surplus  Items of

Other Com-
prehensive

Income

 Total

 Securities
Premium
Reserve

 Legal
Reserve

 Foreign
Currency

Translation
Reserve

 General
Reserve

 Reatined
Earnings

Balance as at 1 April, 2015
(Previous GAAP)

 490,037,050 15,952,844  81,238,496 102,956,310 1,030,615,710  - 1,720,800,410

Add: Difference in Other
Equity on Transition as
at 1st April, 2015

 -  -  -  -  (124,245,118)  -  (124,245,118)

Add: De-Recognition of
Proposed Dividend

 -  -  -  -  19,506,509  -  19,506,509

Add: De-Recognition of
Dividend Distribution Tax

 -  -  -  -  3,971,066  -  3,971,066

Less: Difference in Profit and
Loss F Y 2015-16

 -  -  -  -  52,292  -  52,292

Less: Dividend paid F Y
2014-15

 -  -  -  -  (26,008,678)  -  (26,008,678)

Less: Dividend Distribution
Tax paid F Y 2014-15

 -  -  -  -  (5,325,191)  -  (5,325,191)

Less Re-measurements of the
net defined benefit plans

 -  -  -  -  -  (2,883,267)  (2,883,267)

Total Ind AS Adjustments  -  -  -  -  (132,049,119)  (2,883,267)  (134,932,386)
Balance as at 1st April, 2016
(Ind AS)

 490,037,050 15,952,844  81,238,496 102,956,310  898,566,591  (2,883,267) 1,585,868,023

Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2016
Particulars As per Local GAAP

Year Ended
31st March, 2016

Ind AS
Adjustment

As per Ind AS
Year Ended

31st March, 2016
 I.  Revenue from Operations  2,897,585,178  2,897,585,178

 Add :- Excise Duty On Sales  52,365,507  52,365,507  -
 Less :- Discounts / Rebates  -  (217,812,140)  217,812,140

 2,845,219,671  165,446,632  2,679,773,039
 II.  Other Income  14,170,628  14,170,628
 III.  Total Revenue ( I + II )  2,859,390,299  165,446,632  2,693,943,667

 IV.  Expenses :
 (a)  Cost of Materials Consumed  828,639,258  828,639,258
 (b)  Purchases of Stock-in-Trade  435,399,707  435,399,707
 (c)  (Increase) / Decrease in Inventories of Finished Goods

and Stock-in-Trade
 (3,826,972)  (3,826,972)

 (d)  Excise Duty on Sale of Goods  -  (52,365,507)  52,365,507
 (e)  Employee Benefits Expense  259,366,010  1,425,984  257,940,026
 (f)  Finance Costs  245,483,917  (1,273,432)  246,757,349
 (g)  Depreciation and Amortization  105,803,681  105,803,681
 (h)  Other Expenses  866,927,433  217,812,140  649,115,293

 Total Expenses  2,737,793,034  165,599,184  2,572,193,850

NOTES to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(Amounts in Rupees unless stated otherwise)

136 47th Annual Report - 2016-17

NOTES to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(Amounts in Rupees unless stated otherwise)

Particulars As per Local GAAP
Year Ended

31st March, 2016

Ind AS
Adjustment

As per Ind AS
Year Ended

31st March, 2016
 V.  Profit Before Tax ( PBT ) - ( III - IV )  121,597,265  (152,552)  121,749,817
 VI.  Tax Expense

 (a)  Current Tax  36,500,000  -  36,500,000
 (b)  Adjustment of Tax relating to earlier periods  -  (2,160,597)  2,160,597
 (c)  Deferred Tax  1,310,416  (100,260)  1,410,676

Income Tax Expense  37,810,416  (2,260,857)  40,071,273
 VII.  Profit after Tax (PAT) - (V - VI)  83,786,849  2,108,305  81,678,544

 Less :- Short Provision for Tax in Earlier Years  2,160,597  2,160,597  -
VIII.  Profit / (Loss) for the period 81,626,252  (52,292)  81,678,544
 IX.  Profit / (Loss) for the year attributable to :

 Owners of the Parent 72,254,832  (52,292)  72,307,124
 Non-Controlling Interest  9,371,420  -  9,371,420

81,626,252  (52,292)  81,678,544
 X.  Other Comprehensive Income

 (A)  Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss
 (i)  Remeasurements of Defined Benefit Plans  -  2,883,267  (2,883,267)

 -  2,883,267  (2,883,267)
 (ii)  Less :- Income Tax relating to Items that will not be

reclassified to Profit or Loss
 -  -  -

 -  2,883,267  (2,883,267)
 XI.  Total Comprehensive Income for the year (IX + X) 81,626,252  2,830,975  78,795,277
 XII.  Other Comprehensive Income for the year attributable to :

 Owners of the Parent  -  -  (2,883,267)
 -  -  (2,883,267)

XIII.  Total Comprehensive Income for the year attributable to :
 Owners of the Parent 72,254,832  2,830,975  69,423,857
 Non-Controlling Interest  9,371,420  -  9,371,420

81,626,252  2,830,975  78,795,277

Summary of reconciliation of movement in Profit and Loss on transition to Ind AS for the year ended 31st March, 2016
Net Profit as per Indian GAAP  72,254,832
Add / (Less) :- Adjustments on account of transition to Ind AS
Reclassification of actuarial gains and losses on defined benefit plans to Other Comprehensive Income  2,883,267
Decrease in Profit due to increase in provision of defined benefit plans  (2,730,715)
Deferred Tax on accounting effect of Ind AS adjustments  (100,260)
A Net Profit as per Ind AS  72,307,124
B  Add :- Other Comprehensive Income
Re-measurements of defined benefit plans  (2,883,267)